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AGRA Industries is a diversified Canadian company 
which operates in three major fields. The Engineer- 
ing Group is engaged in both consulting and con- 
struction work as well as in land development. It also 
operates an architectural precast concrete plant 
and a fiberglass reinforced plastics plant. The 
Community Service Group provides cable television 
and radio broadcasting services, wholesale news- 
magazine distribution and insurance brokerage 
services. It also operates medical diagnostic labo- 
ratories and airport duty-free shops. The Foods 
Group produces specialty ingredients for the snack 
food and baking industries as well as several 
branded food lines. A list of AGRA's subsidiary 
companies and their locations is included on 
page twenty-three. 
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Wayne Craig adjusts the 
low noise amplifier on one 
of seven satellite-receive 
stations which Oakvillel 
Burlington Cablenet uses to 
provide satellite program- 
ming to its 54.000 cable 
television subscribers. 

Annual Meeting 

The annual meeting of 
shareholders will be held 
at 230 P.M. on Tuesday, 
Januaty 14,1986 in the 
Kensington Rwm, The King 
Edward Hotel, at 37 King 
Street East in Toronto. If you 
cannot be present, please 
vote by proxy. 



Financial Highlights 

-- - 
1985 

- - 

Sales 5135,304,061 - 
Net Earnlngs 

Before Extraord~nary Items 4,660,750 
After Extraordmary Items 10.61 0,450 

- - 
Net Earn~ngs Per Share 

Before Extraord~nary Item8 .99 
After Extraordtnary Items - - 2.26 

Fully D~luted Earnmgs Per Share 
Before Extraord~nary Items .SO 
After Extraordmary Items 1.82 

- 

Equ~ty Per Share 13.63 

Average Shares Outstanding 4,698,009 

Return on Equ~ty  
- - - 

18% 
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Report to the Shareholders 

Financial Results 
Fiscal 1985 ended on July 31st. 1985 and produced excellent 
results for AGRA, even though consolidated sales declined from 
$140,308,159 last year to $135,304,061 in the current year. Total 
earnings after allowing for full income taxes reached a record 
$10,610,450 or $2.26 per share (based on 4.698.009 shares 
outstanding). This compares with total earnings last year of 
$7.723.619 or $1.68 per share (based on 4,587,246 shares 
outstanding). Last year's earnings included an extraordinary profit 
of $5,030,925 or $1.09 per share, while the current year's earn- 
ings include an extraordinary profit of $5,949,700 or $1.27 per 
share. The extraordinary item last year resulted primarily from 
our share of Cybermedix's special gain from the sale of its half- 
interest in a cable television system in St. Louis. In the current 
year, the extraordinary gain resulted primarily from the sale of our 
soft-drink plant in Calgary, reduced somewhat by the cost of dis- 
continuing some of our less attractive operations. 

Summary of Group Performances 
On a consolidated basis, AGRA's performance for the year showed 
a substantial Improvement over last year. This can best be sum- 
marized by the fact that while total sales dropped about 4 percent. 
consolidated net earnings increased about 37 percent. An even 
better indication of our operational improvement is that, in splte 
of a 4 percent drop in total sales. net earnings generated from 
continuing operations showed an increase of about 7 3  percent. 

The Engineering Group demonstrated slow but steady improve- 
ment throughout the year. Total sales climbed considerably ahead 
of last year and earnings followed, but at a slower pace. Although 
the overall performance of the Engineering Group was some- 
what disappointing compared to what we anticipated, the Group 
demonstrated a clear turnaround and should continue to show 
an improved operating performance next year. 

The sale of our soft-drink plant in Calgary early in the current 
year caused a drop in total revenues for the Foods Group to almost 
half what they were last year. In spite of this precipitous drop, 
operating resultsfell only slightly from the previous year. Of course, 
total earnings for the Foods Group increased substantially over 
last year because of the large extraordinary gain generated by the 
sale of our soft-drink plant. 

The Community Service Group produced record sales for fiscal 
1985, however operating results improved at a slower rate due to 
increased costs in our all-news radio broadcasting operations. 
Total earnings were significantly lower than last year because last 
year's results included a substantial extraordinary gain whereas 
in the current year there were no such special items. 
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Acquisitions and Divestitures 
Early in the year we completed the sale of our soft-drink operations 
in Calgary. The decision to sell the plant was made because we 
were discouraged by its lacklustre operating results and because 
we were offered an excellent price for the business. Near the 
middle of the year we also finalized the sale of a 50 percent interest 
in our cable television system in Chicago. This relieved pressures 
created by excess construction costs and provided the additional 
financing necessary to complete the project. 

Subsequent to our year-end we agreed to purchase Quan 
Carruthers King and Quan Consultants Limited. This is a small. 
well established and highly regarded consulting engineering com- 
pany which specializes in process designs particularly related 
to the food and beverage industry. It will therefore fit very well 
with our Engineering Group. Also, subsequent to year-end, our 
Allders subsidiary was successful in winning the concession for 
operating the duty-free shops in Vancouver's International Airport. 
We plan to enlarge and improve the Vancouver operations as we 
did in Toronto and we hope to operate them as successfully as we 
are now doing in Toronto. 

Outlook for 1986 
AGRA has enjoyed the most profitable year in its history, however 
we must be careful to  recognize that extraordinary gains played a 
significant role in this success. While we cannot count on such 
gains to be made on a regular basis, nevertheless the outlook for 
1986 is very promising. After several years of recession and un- 
certainty, the Canadian economy seems clearly headed in a positive 
direction. AGRA is well positioned to make the most of such an 
improving economic climate. We enjoy a relatively strong financial 
position and our operating companies are well equipped with staff 
and facilities to take on a substantially increased work load. We 
look forward to the challenge! 

Sincerely yours. 

B.B. Torchinsky, 
President. 



Engineering Group 

Total sales increased by 19 percent t o  a 
record high o t  $ 8 3  899 7 9 0  compared with 
$ 7 0  3 6 5 . 4 5 8  last year Wi th  the incresied 
sales v o l ~ ~ m e  we  were able to turn operating 
earninqs aro~rnd f rom a loss of $630,510 
last year to a profit of $1  002 715 this year, 
after allowing for t u l  taxes Unfortunately 
the process of pruning several operation5 
to improveefficiencies resulted in an extra 
o l d n a r y  loss of $791.240, so that final 
i esd ts  for the Engineering Group came 111 

at a more modest prof i t  of $ 2 1  1 4 7 5  

The consultr ig enqneering division oper 
ated generally on a profitable basis, howevei- 
none of the major lobs pursued during the 
past year or so materialized As a result the 
division w ~ t h  one or two  exceptions did 
not  swing into high gear but  did manage lo  
keep busy wi th a large number of smaller 
jobs throughoii t  the year One exception 
was Sergent Hauskins and Beckwith, our 
geotechnical company headquartered in 
Phoenix Thiscompany had an excellent 
year as did Moore and Taber the geotech 
nlcal company in California acquired in 
the previous year 

Our contracting division sot  off to a slow 
start at the beginning of the year, but  
artwity increased as the year progressed. 
and by the last quarter this division was 
very busy Once again our Beer P~ecast  
Concrete subsidiary w ~ t h  its contracting 
arm Beer Con lndusti ies were most s t ~ c  
cessful in their operations for the year 
Other companies in the division operated 
with varying degrees of success but  the 
one company which was unable t o  get back 
into a profitable operatron was Coast Steel 
Fabricators in British Columbia B C has 
an excess of structural steel fabricating 
capacity cornb~ned with a falling demand 
for these services because of the industrial 
slowdown in the p r o v i n c e  particularly in 
the mining and logginq industr~es W e  
consequently decided late In the year to 
mothball the structural steel fabr~cat ing 
portion o f  this business and to concentrate 
only on the platefabricatinq portion which 
is less competitive 

Dur iriq the year Lllesmere Developments 
completed their Britannia golf course de 
velopment in the Cayman Mands and began 
construction of their resort hotel there It 
will be operated as a Hyatt R e g ~ n c y  hotel 
when i t  is completed by the end of 1986 
Work  was also beguri on  the first phdse of 
what will eventually become a malor eon 
dominiurn resort development sui rounding 
the golf course 

Subsequent to our yea1 end we dgreed to 
purchase Quan Cart uthers King and Quan 
Consultants Limited, a well established 
consultinq enqineerinq company in Toronto 
which specialires in industrial projects 
particijlarly in the food and beverage pro  
cessing induqtry This company is a natural 
fit wi th our own  Cambrian Engineering 
Group dnd should qive Cambi Ian a syner 
gistic boost in eastern Canada by merging 
with i t  

Our Engineer ing Group made ronsiderable 
proqrpss in 1985 overcoming the qeneral 
malaise which afflicted these operations 
in the past few years While there rpmains 
considerable room for improvement it is 
clear that we  are h e a d d  in t h ~  r ight direc 
t o n  We expect 1986 will bring increased 
volume o t  work and more realistic returns 
f iom the ef lor ts of our Enqineering Group 

Cambrian Enginsen'ng 
is providing enginwing 
d-n, in@w and 
EWslructlon manapemmt 
br Saslutch.uao P o w  
Cwporalon's gas dic  

gianr. TO dale  Cambrian 
hsr bee#? involvad wlth 
inst.llatiwr for ovw 2WO 
CUsIDm- and 3000 km. 
of piwline. 



1985 1984 
- 

Consoildated Revenues $83,899,790 70 365 458 
Net E a r n ~ n g s  

Before Ex t rao rdna ry  I tems 1,002.71 5 I630 510) 
Af te r  Ex t raord~nary  I tems 211.475 (630 5101 

- 

with a sand blast& finish 
for the American Trucking 
Arrociltiar oflice building 
in Ahxandria, Virginia. Beer 
m s  6ward.d an "Excellmce 
in Craltmanrhip Amrd" 
fmm the Virginia chaptar of 
the ArneiCn Insbhlt. of 
Architect. for their &art.. 

18th. 1985.Cutting the 
ribbon aretheoohort. for 
thegrand opening, (fmm the 
lelt) the HononMa Wet 
Lloyd. GovHllorof the island, 
Hill Walker, praident of 
Ellesmere (Cayman) Lld., 
Jack Nicklaus, designer of 
the golf cmmse and WAmd 
Wemein, vlccpresldent of 
Elkmere D~dopmentr  Ltd. 



Community Service Group 

Consolidated sales reached $59,079,665 
compared wi t l i  $47.540 766 last year 
The sales figures include our share 173%) 
of Cybermedix's total sales, namely 
$37 746.500 for the current year and 
S32.230.113 last year The Cybermedix 
figures are not  included in AGRA's con 
solidated sales figures because our interest 
111 Cyberrriedix is accounted for  on an 
equity basis Net earnings f rom operations 
were $2,342 371 after taxes compared 
with $2,002,335 last year There were no 
extraordinary ~ tems  in the current year, 
but  last year there was an extraordinary 
gain of $5  030.925 which brought total 
earnings up to $7,033,260 for the year 
The extraordinary gain arose f rom the sale 
of Cyberrnedix's interest in a cable television 
system in the suburbs of St Louis 

The Community Service Group contains 
four divisions-the medical diagnostic 
laboratory division, the communications 
division, the insurance brokerage division 
and the duty free sales division Cyber 
medix the medical diagnostic laboratory 
division, operates 66 laboratory locations 
in various cities throughout Ontario and 
Quebec, a major reference laboratory in 
Buffalo and 3 general laboratories in 
Rochester Syracuse and Buffalo This 
division once again exceeded budget ex 
pectatlons in fiscal 1985 

The communications division includes 
CKO which operates a news and n forma 
tion radio broadcasting network in eight 
major cities across Canada General News 
a magazine wholesale d~str ibutor  in south 
ern Alberta, and Cablenet which operates 
cable systems in nine communities across 
Canada and in twelve suburban communi 
ties of Chicago During the year a 50 per 
cent interest in the Chicago cable system 
was sold to Tele Communications lnc of 
Denver to help us carry the high cost of 
its construction and start-up expenses 
General News performed well fo r  the year 
and CKO continued to provide disappoint 
ing results 

company, which provides brokerage ser 
vices in the general insurance field Smce 
starting i t  has expanded by acquiring t w o  
small companies wi th w h ~ c h  it has a n a l  
gamated, as well as by natural growth 
developed f rom building up its client hst 
Canasco Bonham has exceeded budget 
every year since i t  began and we are very 
pleased with its operations 

The duty free sales division was also created 
about two years ago when we formed 
Allders lnternatronal (Canada) Limited in 
which we  hold a 51 percent interest At that 
time Alders won the concession to operate 
all the duty free shops in Toronto s Pearson 
International Airport and its operations 
proved t o  be most satisfactory after it reno 
vated and expanded both the phys~cal size 
of the shop facilities there as well as the 
selection and quality of merchandise offered 
for sale Early in the new year we won the 
concession to operate all the duty free shops 
in Vancouver's International Airport and 
we took over these shops in September We 
will renovate and expand the Vancouver 
shop facilities in a manner similar to what 
was done so successfully in Toronto and 
we look forward t o  excellent results from 
both the Toronto and Vancouver duty free 
shop operations in the new year 

The insurance brokerage division was 
started about two years ago by purchasing 
a small company called Canasco Bonham 
AGRA owns a 49 percent interest in the 



Lab technician Trinidad 
Taylor scrrnr a swab -i- 
m m  using a high powaed 
compound micmseap. at 
Cyb.rmedix'scanhal l a b  
ra\ory in Toronto. 

Master Mntml prdoducer 
Phil Andr-is in charge of 
CKO's n e h w k  radio pro- 
gramming and i h  dirtribu- 
t i  across Canada through 
CKO's satellite and micro. 
wave system. . 

Consoi~dated Revenues $59,079,665 47 540.766 
Net Earn~ngs 

Before Extraordnary Items 
After t x t i~ao l~dnarv  Items 



Foods Group 

ta r ly  in the year we 5old our soit  drink 
plant in Calgary As a resdt  consollddted 
revenues of the Foods Group dropped 
substant~ally t rom $ 5 4  6 3 2  0 4 8  last year 
to $30,071,106 rn the current year In 
spite of this major 4 5  percent drop in totdl 
sales, net after tax earnings from operations 
fell less than 1 percent f rom $1,320,869 
last year to $1,315.664 in the current year 
Due to a substantial extraordinary gain r e  
a l red from the sale o f  our sof t  drink plant 
total net earnings for the year reached a 
record high of $ 8  0 5 6 . 6 0 4  for the current 
year 

Wi th  the sale of our soft d r ~ n k  opera 
tions our Foods Group management 
concentrated t h e ~ r  efforts during the year 
to reorganize operations in order to place 
greater ernphas~s on the development of 
branded specialty food products for the 
nat~onal retall market This was done in 
add~t ion to ongoing efforts on behalf o t  the 
important ~ndustr ial food ingredient manu 
facturlng d~visions of Research Foods in 
Toronto and W J Lafave in Montreal Inter 
nal product development and acqus~t ions 
have glven us a line of outstanding retail 
products which are produced and marketed 
through our newly created Maple H ~ l l  
Foods d ~ v i s ~ o n  These include the following 
excellent products 

- - 

S~ppln Soups' a Ihne of instant ioup mix 
products that have been in 
national d~stribution for over 
25 years 

Coitee Dellght' a   of fee whltener w t h  the 
taste of real cream 

Saltsx - a sodwm free 5dit i i i b s t ~ l u t ~  
- - 

Alpen Guld ' a premlurn h e  of chocoidt~ 
drlriks 

Pop N Snack " d line of home popcorn top 
pings in wght diffeierit flavours 

Both our Research Foods and oui W J 
Lafave div~sions enjoyed a relatively good 
year in fiscal 1985 Research Foods pro 
duces bulk Ingredients for the snack and 
convenience foods industry and W J Lataw 
is a major ingred~ent supplier to the baking 
mdustry Lafave also manufactures a variety 
of spec~alty Itallan foods through its wholly 
owlied subsidiary, Magnani, Inc In sp~te  of 
a continuing competitive environment and 
climbing commodity costs these cornpan 
les were able t o  achleve reasonable pro 
gress during the year Since year end, 
commodity costs have started to come 
down dgan  As costs fall in line prospects 
of increasrng bo l l i  domest~c and export 
markets should steadily improve 

Our reorganized Foods Group antupales 
an excitlng year as new concepts are 
developed and brought t o  market w ~ t h  in 
creased emphasis on retail products and 
nat~onal brands The stab~li ty of our Re 
search Foods and W J Lafave & Sons sub 
s idar~es,  combned  wl th the potential o f  
our new Maple H ~ l l  Foods division, should 
lead t o  a greater growth oriented organ! 
rat ion than was previously possible W e  
consequently look forward to s~gnificant 
improvement in the new year 

A programme of national advert~sing for 
some of the above products over the corn 
Ing years should establ~sh strong brand 
recognition This in turn should help Maple 
Hill Foods to become a malor force in our 
Foods Group 



Consol~dated Revenues 

Net Earnlngs 
Before Extraordinary lterns 

After Extraordinary lterns 
-- 

A 

W.J. b h v e  & Sons pmdua  Bill S m n ~ n  wnduct. "is- 
rp.oial Mends of cake and w i l y  tr(r I. wmplrmml 
donut mix- in iis Monbul bnt. and mouth-h.l shldiu 
plant whih are d i r b i b M  in Rrurch  Fmdr' Tomto 
in bulk tothebaking industry laboratory. 
across cm-. 



Ten Year Review 

Earnings Statistics Revenues $1 35,304.061 140.308.159 132.334.965 
Depreciation and Amortization 3.1 06,529 4.41 1.798 4,293,092 
Net Earnings 10,610,450 7.723.6 19 4.509.237 
Cash Flow 10.777.2 16 4.443.726 7,274,952 
Dividends Paid 1,031,638 1.000.8 16 460,836 

Balance Sheet Statistics Current Assets 
Current Liabilities 
Working Capital 
Fixed Assets- Net 
Long-Term Debt 
Shareholders' Equitv 

Common Share Statistics* Earnings per Share 
Cash Flow per Share 
Dividends per Share (A /8 )  
Equity per Share 
Return on Eauitv laveraae) 

Other Statistics' Average Shares Outstanding 4,698,009 4.587.246 4.599.91 5 
Number of Shareholders 1,200 1.200 1,100 
Total Shares Traded 1,349,900 938,537 884.449 
Price fhiah/lowl 9.37514.25 7.0014.00 7.0014.50 . - .  ~~, ~~ -~ 

'During 1983 the outstanding shares were s ~ l l t  on a two for one b a s s  Statlst8cs for 
p m r  years have been restated to pravtde cornparab~lity. 





Financial Review 

Revenues and Earnings 
Consoildated sales decreased f rom 
$140.308.159 t o  $135.304.061 in the 
current year However, last year's sales in 
cluded $27,304.165 produced by our Blue 
Label soft d r ~ n k  plant in Calgary whlch 
was sold at the b e q ~ n n ~ n g  of the year Sales 
of the rernalnlng 'ornpan~es Increased a 
total o f  $22,300,067 or 19 7 %  of which 
Increases o f  $13.534 332 .  $6,022,512, 
and $2,743.223 were atta~ned by the 
Eng~neer~ng. Cornmunlty Serv~ce and Foods 
Groups respect~vely 

Net earnlngs for the year Increased to 
$10,610,450 ( $ 2  2 6  per share) from 
$7,723.619 ($1  68 per share) last year 
Thls year's results Include extraordinary 
earnlngs of $5,949,700 ($1.27 per share) 
versus $5,030.925 ( $ 1  09 per share) last 
year Regular earnlngs Increased 73% to 
$4,660,750 (99 cents per share) from last 
year's $2,692,694 ( 5 9  cents per share) 
The Increase in regular earnlngs was 
ach~eved mostly as a result of ~rnproved 
earnlngs in the Engmeer~ng Group and a 
decrease in Interest charges 

Financial Position 
The f~nanc~a l  p o s ~ t ~ o n  of the Company 
~mproved dramat~cally p r ~ ~ n a r ~ l y  due to the 
sale of our soft drink plant W e  now have 
the strongest balance sheet in our h~storv  

Workmg cap~tal  Increased f rom 
$18,655,899 to $24,837,457 Long term 
debt was reduced f rom $34 .933 .349  to 
$19,550,029 Our debt to e q u ~ t y  ratio 
Improved f rom 1 3 7  1 down t o  0 80 1 

Shareholders' equity reached 
$66,943.530 or $13 6 3  per share, and 
return on equlty after full taxes was 18% 
T h ~ s  strong balance sheet places us In an 
excellent p o s ~ t ~ o n  for future opportunltles 

T.A. McLellan 
Execut~ve 
V~ce-Pres~dent 

Debt m Equity Ratio 



Financial Statements 

Auditors' Report 

To the Shareholders 
We have examined the consolidated balance 
sheet of AGRA Industries Limited as at 
July 31. 1985 and the consolidated state- 
ments of earnings, retained earnings and 
changes in financial position for the year 
then ended. Our examination was made in 
accordance with generally accepted audit- 
ing standards, and accordingly included 
such tests and other procedures as we con- 
sidered necessary in the circumstances. 

In our opinion, these consolidated finan- 
cial statements present fairly the financial 
position of the company as at July 31, 
1985 and the results of its operations and 
the changes in its financial position for the 
year then ended in accordance with gen- 
erally accepted accounting principles 
applied, except for the change in the method 
of accounting for foreign currency trans- 
lation as explained in Note 2, on a basis 
consistent with that of the preceding year. 

Auditors 

Saskatoon, Canada 
September 30, 1985 



Consolidated Balance Shwt  

Julv 37. 1985 

Current 
Cash and short-term investments 
Accounts receivable 
Inventory and contracts in progress 
Loans to non-consolidated entities 
Other 

Investments 
Non-consolidated entities 
Other-at cost 

Fixed 
Land 
Buildings 
Equipment 

Less accumulated depreciation 

Other 
Excess cost of shares of subsidiaries acquired 

~ - 

On Behalf of the Board 

6.8. Torchinsky 
Director 

T.A. McLellsn 
Director 



Liabilities 

Current 
Bank indebtedness (Note 4) 
Accounts payable 
Income taxes payable 
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 6) 

Deferred income taxes 

Long-term debt (Note 6) 
Deferred income taxes 

- 
Minority interest 

Shareholders' Equity 
Sham capital (Note 8) 
Authorized 

Class A voting convertible shares, 
without nominal or par value 

Class B non-voting shares, 
without nominal or par value 

Issued and outstanding 
2.434.913 Class A shares 
2.476.743 Class B shares 

Retained earnings 

Adjustment from translation of foreign currency 
Shares held by affiliated company 

Total Shareholders' Eauitv 66.943.530 51.817.158 



Consolidated Statement 
of Earnings 

Year Ended July 3 1. 1985 

Revenue (Note 16) $135,304.061 140,308,159 

Exwnses 
cost of sales and services, selling, general 

and administrative 
Depreciatton and amortization 
Interest on long-term debt 
Other Interest 

Earninas before the followina 7.203.253 274.51 1 

Income taxes (recovery) (Note 13) 
Current 
Deferred 

Minority interest 
Earnings of non-consolidated entities 

Earnings before extraordinary items 4,660,750 2692.694 
Extraordinary items (Note 9) 5,949,700 5.030.925 

Net earnings $10.610.450 7,723.6 19 

Earnings per share (Note 14) 
Before extraordinary items 
After extraordinary items 

Consolidated Statement 
of Retained Earnings 

Year Ended July 3 1. 1985 

Befence, beginning of year 
Add net earnings 

52,870,140 43,260,506 
Less dividends paid 1,031.638 1,000,816 

Balance. end of year $51.838.502 42,259,690 



Consolidated Stetement 
of Changes in Financial 
Position 

Year Ended July 31. 1985 

1985 1984 

Source of Working Capital 
Operat~ons 

Earnings before extraordinary items 
Items not affecting working capital 

Proceeds from 
Investments 
Disposal of fixed assets 
Long-term debt 
Issue of share capital 

Extraordinary items (net) 
Shares held bv minoritv interest 

Use of Working Capital 
Investments 
P~rchase of hxed assets 
Ret~rement of ona-term debt 
Acquisition of su6sidiary 
Payment of dividends 

14.740.977 13.512.41 1 

Increase (decrease) in working capital. excluding 
deferred income taxes 5.514.099 (3.569.714) 

Working capital. beginning of year, excluding 
deferred income taxes 20,349,384 23,919,098 

Working capital, end of year. excluding 
deferred income taxes 

Deferred income taxes 

Workina caoital. end of veer $24.837.457 18.655.899 

Represented by 
Current assets $58.659.573 5 1.884.598 
Current liabilities, excluding deferred 

income taxes 32,796.090 31.535.214 

Working capital, excluding deferred 
income taxes 

Deferred income taxes 



Notes to  Consolidated 
Financial Statements 

July 31, 1985 

1. Summary of Accounting Poticies 

Principles of Consolidation 
Tne conso dated f nanc.al statements incLde the accounts 
of all companies in which the Company holds a controlling 
interest. 

The equ~ty method of accountmg 1s appl~ed to mvestments 
in other entitles. 

Inventory and Contracts in Progress 
Inventories used in determining cost of sales are valued at 
the lower of cost and net realizable value, using the first in. 
first out method. Engineering and construction contracts in 
progress are recorded at estimated realizable value on the 
percentage of completion basis. 

Fixed Assets 
Land, buildings and equipment (including equipment under 
capital lease) are stated at cost. Depreciation of buildings 
and equipment has been recorded in the accounts on a 
straight-line basis at rates providing for the amortization 
of cost of the buildings and equipment over their estimated 
useful life. 

Excess Cost of Shares of Subsidiaries Acquired 
For those companies acquired subsequent to August 1. 
1973, the excess of the purchase price over the net fair 
value of identifiable assets is amortized on a straight-line 
basis over forty years. 

For those companies acquired prior to August 1, 1973. 
the excess of the purchase price over the net book value 
of the underlying assets at date of acquisition is not being 
amortized, since in the opinion of management, no dirninu- 
tion of value has occurred. 

Deferred Income Taxes 
The Company records the estimated future tax liability that 
may arise as a result of timing differences between record- 
ing for accounting purposes and recording for income tax 
purposes. In addition, the Company records the estimated 
future tax benefit from operating losses, when in the opinion 
of management, the realization of such benefits is virtually 
certain. 

Foreian Currencv Translation 
~rans&ons ana balances in fore~gn currencies and tne 
accounts of the Com~anv's se f-s,sta~n~na Un tea States 
operations are translatedinto Canadian dbllars using the 
current-rate method in which assets and liabilities are trans- 
lated at the year-end exchange rate and revenues and ex- 
penses are translated at average exchange rates. Gains and 
losses arising from the translation of the financial statements 
of the foreign operations are deferred in an "Adjustment 
from translation of foreign currency" account in share- 
holders' equity. 

2. Accounting Policy Change- 
Translation of Foreign Currencies 
On August 1. 1984 the Company commenced accounting 
for the translation of foreign currency transactions and 
accounts of foreign subsidiaries using the current rate 
method. In previous years the Company used the temporal 
method. This change reduced 1985 net earnings by 
$76.800. 

3. Disposals 
Durmo the vear. Blue Label Beveraaes 11971) Ltd.. a whollv- , ~. 
hwnez subsidiary, was sold for S 16.500.000 cash and 
notes. 

4. Bank Indebtedness 

1985 1984 

Secured bank loans $5,703,613 8.381.407 
Cheques issued and 

uncashed 632.067 669.664 

The bank loans are secured by general assignments of 
accounts receivable, inventories and fixed and floating charge 
debentures on certain fixed assets. 

5. 6 M X  Convertible Subordinated Debentures 
Durmg 1972 the Company ~ssued $3.000.000 of 6%% 
Convertible Subordinated Debentures to mature March 15. 
1992. The debentures are unsecured. direct obligations of 
the Company and are subordinated to the senior indebted- 
ness of the Company. 

The debentures are convertible until March 15. 1992 on 
the basis of 76.923 Class A shares and 76.923 Class B 
shares per $1,000 principal amount of debentures, equiva- 
lent to a conversion price of $6.50 per Class A share and 
$6.50 per Class B share. The debentures are redeemable at 
any time at the option of the Company at their principal 
amount plus accrued interest provided that the average price 
at which the shares of the Company have traded in the 30  
day period prlor to giving notice of redemption is at least 



120% of the conversion price. The Company covenants that 
so long as any debentures remain outstanding it will use all 
reasonable effort to purchase in the market at such time or 
times in each 12 month period ending March 15, a total of 
at least $90,000 principal amount of debentures outstand- 
ing at a price not exceeding 100% of the principal amount 
plus accrued interest. In the event debentures are not avail- 
able for purchase in any 12 month period, the obligation is 
nullified in that period. 

During the year ended July 31. 1985 the Company re- 
deemed $86.000 of these debentures to complete its obliga- 
tion for the year. 

6. Long-Term Debt 

1985 1984 

Mortgages, chattel mort- 
gages and obligations 
under capital lease with 
interest rates averaging 12.6% 
(maturity dates to 1997) $4,115,107 4,340,117 
Notes, agreements and loans 
payable with interest rates 
averaging 11.0% secured by 
certain assets 
(maturity dates to 1994) 19,834.24 1 34,726,790 
65% Convertible 
Subordinated 
Debentures (Note 5)  1,589,000 1,747,000 

25.538.348 40.81 3.907 
Less current portion 5.988.319 5.880.558 

Principal payments for the five succeeding years are: 
$5.988.319; $3.583.739; $3.395.232; $3,307.622 and 
$2,246.017. 

7. Dividend Restrictions 
The Company is subject to certain restrictions on the pay- 
ment of dividends as contained in the Trust Deed providing 
for the 6%% Convertible Subordinated Debentures and a 
loan agreement with a Canadian chartered bank. 

8. Share Capital 
Changes in outstanding shares during the year 

Class A Class B 
Converted from debentures 5,532 5.532 
Conversions (410) 410 
Issued for company acquired - 13.000 
Issued for cash 45,500 55.920 

50.622 74.862 

At July 31. 1985 there were employee stock options out- 
standing in respect of 17,925 Class A shares and 82.695 
Class 8 shares exercisable at a price not less than 90% of the 
market price at the time the options were granted. These 
options expire at various dates between 1986 and 1989. 

During the period January 1, 1988 to March 31. 1988 
the unitholders of the Cayman Hotel & Golf Club Partnership 
have the right to tender part or all of their 280 limited 
partnership units on a one-time basis to the Company in 
exchange. and at the option of the Company, for either 5,000 
Class 6 shares of the Company or US. $50,000 per unit. 

9. Extreordinerv Items 

Gain on assets sold net of 
income tax of $1.231.192 
( 1984. $123.692) 
Consolidated entities $7.091.065 139.607 
Non-consolidated entities - 4.891.318 
Loss on discontinued operations 
net of income tax recovery of 
$1,433,212 (1.141.365) - 

10. Lease Commitments 
Minimum annual payments under long-term operating 
leases. the longest of which will expire in 1994. for the 
five succeeding years are: $5,712.903; $5,773.736; 
$5.859.304; $6.063.202 and $6.222.41 1 totalling 
$29.631.556. These commitments arise primarily from 
a concession agreement with Transport Canada. 

11. Continaent Liabilities 
The ~ompaRy has guaranteed certain mdeotedness of re 
ated comoanies n the amo~nr  of $13.840.000 and has 
guaranteed the complet~on in 1986 of a hotel project by an 
affiltated comoanv and the cash flow of the orolect for the 
f~rs t  five years of operation. 



12. Pending Legal Proceedings 
AGRA lndustrles Limlted and its subsidiaries are defendants 

14. Fully Diluted Earnings par Share 

In awsu ts ,nvo v ng varlous amounts. Tne r e s ~ l t s  of tnese 
actlons s n o ~ l d  nor nave any mater al effect on tne flnanc~a 
position of the Company 

13. Income Taxes 
The average statutory tax rate for the Company and its 
subsidiaries is aooroximatelv 49%. However. the orovision 
for tax is affected by items which are non-taxable'or non- 
deductible for income tax DurDoses and bv items such as the 
manufacturing and processing profits deduction, invest- 
ment tax credits and the 3% inventory allowance. 

Before extraordinary items $ .90 .56 
After extraordinary items 1.82 1.56 

The fully diluted earnings per share reflect earnings that 
would have been reported had all conversion rights been 
exercised. 

15. Related Party Transactions 
During the year the Company earned fees and interest 
income of $2,520,238 (1984-$1.290.374) from non- 
consolidated entities. 

16. Segmented Information (in thousands of dollars) 

Food and Community Consolidated 
Engineering Beverage Service Total 

1985 1985 1984 1984 1985 1984 1985 1984 1985 1984 

Domestic Foreign Domestic Foreign 

Revenue $59.513 24.387 53.816 16.549 30.071 54.632 21.333 15.31 1 135.304 140.308 

Earntngs (losses) 
Before the follow~ng 819 654 (1,110) 262 1.316 1.321 1.320 96 4.109 

- - - 
569 

M~nor~ty mterest - - - (587) (681 (587) 168) 
Of non-consolidated 

entitles 183 (653) (70) 287 - - 1.609 1.975 1.139 2.192 

Before extraordmary 
items 

Extraordinary items 

Net earnings (losses) $ 558 (346) (1.180) 549 

Assets $50.158 17.137 44.383 10.909 

Depreciation and 
Amort~zation $ 1.625 759 1.830 674 

Capital Expenditures $ 782 1.241 1.369 634 



Engineering 
Group 

Community Food & Beverage 
Service Group Group 

2200 Argentla Road 
Mlssssauga. Ontarlo 
L5N 2K7 

The Cambrian Enginaering 
Gmup Limited 
2 2 0 0  Argenta Road 
M8sstssauga. Ontarlo 
L5N 2K7 

Cablenet Limited (73%) 
1200 Sheppard Avenue East 
W~llowdale. Ontarlo MZK 2S5 

Research Foods Limited 
Canadian Pmfsssiond 
Laboratories (Canpro) 
Maple Hill Foods 
7 7  Champagne Drve  
D o w n s ~ e w .  Ontarro 
M3J 2C6 

 ons st rue ti on Co. (50%) 
110513th Street 
Everett. Washngton 9 8 2 0 6  

BET Geotechnical 
Consultents Ltd. 
221 Jessor, Avenue 
Saskatoon. Saskatchewan 
S7N 1Y3 

Also Located In '  
Chtil~wack. B m s h  Columbia 
Powell Rlver. 
B rbsh  Columb8a 

Caurtenay. Brltlsh Coumb8a 
Lethbrldge. Alberta 
Estevan. Saskatchewan 
Weyburn. Saskatchewan 
Oakv,lle. O n t a m  
Burlngton. Ontarla 
Klnoston. Ontarlo 

Also Located In 
Saskatoon. Saskatchewan 
Calgary. Alberta 

Drilling Ltd. 
416 Monument P1aceS.E 
Calgary. Alberta T2A 1x3  W.J. Lafave & Sons Ltd. 

9 5 0  rue d'lndustr~e 
St. Jerome. Ouebec J7Z 5V9 Also Located In 

Edmonton. Alberta 
Calgary, Alberta 
Llovdmlnster. Saskatchewan 
Regna. Saskatchewan 
PrnceAlbert Saskatchewan 
Bonnyv~lle. Alberta 

Camme Facilities 
Consultants Limited 
10554 82nd Avcnue 
Edmonton. Alberta T6E 2A4  

Beck Construction Ltd. 
416 Monument Place S.E. 
Calgary. Alberta T2A 1x3  Also Located In'  

M~sslssauga. Ontarlo 
Also Located In 
Denver. Colorado Canadian International 

h w a r  Services Inc. 
2 2 0 0  Aroentla Road 

Magnani Ino. 
6 5 5 0  Bombardier Street 
St Leonard IMontrealI. 
Ouebec H IP  1El 

Coast S t 4  Fabricators 
Ltd. Ssrgent. Hauakins & 

Beckwith Geotechnical 
Engineers, Inc. 
3940 West Carendon 
Phoenx. Arl iona 85019 

Cablenet As-istes (37%) 
1201 Feehanvlle D w e  
Mt .  Prospect. Illmo8s 6 0 0 5 6  

1835 Kngswav Avenue 
Port Coqu~tlam. 
Brltrsh Calumbla V3C I S 9  

Cornpanles are wholly~owned 
SUbS8dar1eS of AGRA except 
where AGRA's percentage n~ 
terest is ndicated in brackets 

ASTL Aquatic Systems 
Technology Limited 
9606A-60th Avenue 
Edmonton. Alberta T6E OC1 

Gensrrl News 
2907-2nd Avenue S 
Lethbr~dge, Alberta T l J  OG8 

Beer Pmcast Concmte 
Limited 
Beepcon Industries 
Limited 

Also Located In 
Albuquerque. New M e m o  
Sante Fe. New M e m o  
Salt Lake City. Utah 
El Paso. Texas 

Wertsrn Caissons Limitad 
7 7 0 8  Wagner Road 
Edmonton, Alberta T6E 5 8 2  

CKO Incorporated (69%) 
3 0  Carltan Streel 
Toronto. Ontarto M 5 8  2E9 

110 Manv8lIe Road 
Scarborough. Ontarlo 
M l L 4 J 4  

Moon & Taber 
4530 East La Palma Avenue 
Anahem. Calhforna 9 2 8 0 7  

Also Located In 
Calgary. Alberta 
Saskatoon. Saskvtchewan 
Regina. Saskatchewan 
Vancouver. Brtrsh Columbia 

Also Located In 
Vancouver. British Caumb8a 
Edmonton, Alberta 
Calgary. Alberta 
Ottawa Ontario 
London. Ontara 
Montreal. Quebec 
Hallfax. Nova Scota 

Mocoat Industries Ltd. 
P 0 Box 6 4 0  
Okataks. Alberta TOL I T 0  

Also Located In 
Bakersfled. Callforn~a El l~sman Devslopmants 

Ltd. (80%) 
Epicon Properties Inc. 
(36%) 
#300 .630-4 th  AvenueSW. 
Calgary. Alberta T2P OK2 

Meredith Drilling 
Company lnc. 
3219 West Hampden Avenue 
Englewood. Colorado 8 0 1  10 

Torchinsky Consulting 
11976) Ltd. 
2 1 0 6 4 2 0 6 A  Street S E  
Calgary. Alberta T2H 2 8 7  

Cybermsdir Limitad (73%) 
1200 Sheppard Avenue East 
W81iowdale. Ontaro M2K 2S5 Also Located In '  

Phaen~x. Arzona 
121~105th Street East 
Saskatoon. Saskatchewan 
S7N 122 

Ex11cutive Trust 
Company (21%) 
Ste 7 0 6 0  
One F rs t  Canadm Place 
Toronto. Ontarlo M5X 1B1 

Canasoo-Bonhsm 
Insurance Bmkers (1982) 
Ltd. (49%) 
2 8 3 1  Ksnaston Road 

Fmntisr Foundations Ins. 
1526 South 7 0 0  Wesl 
Salt LakeC~ty. Utah 84104  

Also Located In: 
Edmonton. Alberta 
Lloydm~nster. Alberta 
Prlnce Albert. Saskatchewan 
Yorkton. Saskatchewan 
Swlft Current. Saskatchewan 
Lethbrldge, Alberta 

Also Located In 
Ft. Worth. Texas 
Denver. Colorado Allderr International 

(Canada) Limited (51%) 
Pearson internatonal Alrport 
Term~nal 1 
Toronto AMF. Ontaro 
L5P 1B1 

National Rathole 
Service Ltd. 
1807~Rlh  Street 
Nlsku. Alberta TOC 2G0 

Also Located In. 
Vancouver lntcrnat8onal 

A i r ~ o r t  



Board of Directors Officers and 
Corporate Management 

J.M. Barry 
Saskatoon 

D.H.C. Beach 
Nipaw~n 

A. Golumbia 
Vancouver 

S.J. Hamer 
Vancouver 

F.D. McCarthy 
Edmonton 

T.A. McLellan 
Saskatoon 

C. Roles 
Saskatoon 

H. Soloninka 
Toronto 

H. Tenenbaum 
Toronto 

A.Z. Torchinsky 
Vancouver 

6.6. Torchinsky 
Toronto 

H.M. Walker 
Calgary 

W.F. Wettstein 
Calgary 

6.6. Torchinsky 
Presldent and 
Cha~rman of the Board 

T.A. McLellan 
Execut~ve V~ce-President 
and Secretary 

H. Tenenbaum 
V ~ c e  Pres~dent. 
Foods Group 

F.D. McCarthy 
V~ce-Pres~dent. 
Eng~neer~ng Group 
(Construction) 

H. Soloninka 
V~ce-President, 
Eng~neerlng Group 
(Consultmg) 

D.G. Heath 
Vlce-Pres~dent. 
Engmeer~ng Group 
(Manufacturlnq) 

S.M. Stewart 
Vtce-Pres~dent. 
Commun~ty Service Group 

A.W. Bean 
V ~ c e  Presldent. 
Speclal Investments 

R.G. Dittmer 
Wee-Pres~dent. Finance 
and Treasurer 

A.C. Rankin 
Dlrector of 
Corporate Marketing 

Head Office 
1200 CN Towers. 
Saskatoon, 

Office of the 
President 
1201 Old Mill Towers 
39Old Mill Road. 

Company Auditors 
Deloitte Haskins 
& Sells 
Saskatoon. 
Saskatchewan 

Registrar 
and Transfer 
Agent 
Common Shares: 

Canada Permanent 
Trust Company 

Convertible Debentures: 
Canada Trust 
Company 

Securities 
Exchange Listing 
Toronto 
Stock Exchange 
Montreal 
Stock Exchange 

O.P. Ritter 
Corporate Counsel 


